

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHOANS UNITED FOR WOMEN AND
FAMILIES,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAUL R. LABRADOR, in his official
capacity as the Idaho Attorney General; PHIL
MCGRANE, in his official capacity as the
Idaho Secretary of State; LORI WOLFF, in
her official capacity as Administrator of the
Idaho Division of Financial Management; and
IDAHO DIVISION OF FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT,

Respondents.

Case No. **52636-2025**

ORIGINAL ACTION

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION
FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS**

Jennifer M. Jensen (ISB # 9275)
Anne Henderson Haws (ISB #10412)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, Idaho 83702-7714
Telephone: 208.342.5000
ahhaws@hollandhart.com
jmjensen@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
A. The United States Supreme Court Returned Regulation of Abortion to the States.	3
B. Polling of Idahoans Shows Majority Support for Abortion in Some or Almost All Cases.	3
C. Since the 2022 Polling, Idahoans United Has Grown in Membership and Continued Its Advocacy.....	4
D. The Initiative Seeks to Restore Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care and Privacy.	4
E. Idahoans United Received the Fiscal Impact Statement and Ballot Titles for the Initiative.	5
F. Records from a Public Records Request Indicate the Fiscal Impact Statement Was Prepared With the Intent to Show Expenditure.	7
G. Idahoans United Retained a Leading Scholar to Review the Ballot Titles and Fiscal Impact Statement.	8
H. Idahoans United Seeks Review of the Ballot Titles and Fiscal Impact Statement.	10
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
1. Whether the short ballot title assigned by the Attorney General substantially complies with Idaho Code section 34-1809, given its failure to include two distinctive characteristics of the Initiative, its use of uncommon language, and the potential for it to mislead voters and prejudice the Initiative.	10
2. Whether the long ballot title assigned by the Attorney General substantially complies with Idaho Code section 34-1809, given the use of the term “fetus viability” and the inconsistency in the usage of the terms “fetus viability” and “fetal viability.”	10
3. Whether the FIS prepared by the Division substantially complies with Idaho Code section 34-1812, when the FIS lacks clarity and conciseness, includes legal citations, and is based on incorrect and unfounded budgetary assumptions and references.	10
4. Whether Idahoans United is entitled to its reasonable attorneys’ fees under Idaho Code section 12-117(1)	

because Respondents acted without a reasonable basis in fact or law.	10
JURISDICTION	11
ARGUMENT	12
A. The Short Ballot Title Does Not Substantially Comply with Idaho Code § 34-1809.....	12
1. Short titles must be distinctive, comprehensive, neutral, and use common language.....	13
2. The short ballot title is not distinctive or comprehensive because it omits two of the three key characteristics of the Initiative.	16
3. The short ballot title is also inadequate because it uses language uncommon to the measure.....	20
B. Here, the Attorney General’s use of “fetus viability” is inconsistent with sources of law and common legislative usage, and therefore fails to substantially comply with section 1809(2)(d)(i). The long ballot title the Attorney General assigned to the Initiative violates Idaho Code § 34-1809(2)(e).....	24
1. Long titles must be an impartial statement of the purpose of the initiative without being argumentative or prejudicial.	24
2. The Initiative’s long title is prejudicial and confusing.	24
C. The FIS prepared by the Division violates Idaho Code § 34-1812.....	29
1. Fiscal impact statements must be unbiased, prepared in good faith, clear, concise, and avoid legal and technical terms.....	29
2. The Division should be required to issue a fiscal impact statement that substantially complies with the standards in Idaho Code section 34-1812.	30
3. The first two sentences of the FIS come close to substantial compliance with Idaho Code § 34-1812.	31
4. At the very least, the remainder of the FIS does not substantially comply with section 34-1812.....	31
5. Division communications show the FIS was not prepared to comply with section 34-1812.....	33
6. The FIS does not substantially comply with the law because the Initiative’s passage will not result in any new financial obligations on state or local governments.....	35

7.	The Initiative, as applied, will have no financial impact on state or local governments.	36
8.	The FIS includes citations to statute in violation of Idaho Code § 34-1812.....	43
9.	The Division’s reference in the FIS to the \$850 million Medicaid budget is unnecessary and prejudicial.	44
10.	The Division should revise the FIS for clarity and conciseness.....	45
D.	Idahoans United Requests Its Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees Under Idaho Code section 12-117(1).....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Echohawk</i> , 124 Idaho 147, 857 P.2d (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Buchin v. Lance (In re Writ of Prohibition Entitled “Ballot Title Challenge Oral Argument Requested”)</i> , 128 Idaho 266, 912 P.2d 634 (1995).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 25
<i>Burns Holdings, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Madison Cty. Bd.</i> , 147 Idaho 660, 214 P.3d 646 (2009).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Health & Welfare ex rel. Martz v. Reid</i> , 124 Idaho 908, 865 P.2d 999 (Ct. App. 1993).....	36
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 439 Mich. 650, 487 N.W.2d 166 (1992).....	36
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	40
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>Hepworth Holzer, LLP v. Fourth Jud. Dist. of State</i> , 169 Idaho 387, 496 P.3d 873 (2021).....	11
<i>Idahoans For Open Primaries v. Labrador (In re Verified Petition for Writs of Certiorari & Mandamus)</i> , 172 Idaho 466, 533 P.3d 1262 (2023)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 28, 30, 45
<i>In re Idaho State Fed’n of Labor</i> , 75 Idaho 367, 272 P.2d 707 (1954).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 324, 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) (Kagan, J., concurring).....	17

<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Belach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 171 Idaho 374, 522 P.3d 1132 (2023).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 23
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	40, 41
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 39
<i>S Bar Ranch v. Elmore Cnty.</i> , 170 Idaho 282, 510 P.3d 635 (2022).....	45
<i>St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Killeen</i> , 124 Idaho 221, 858 P.2d 760	41
<i>State v. Amstad</i> , 164 Idaho 403, 431 P.3d 238 (2018).....	35
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 124 Idaho 329, 859 P.2d 365 (Ct. App. 1993).....	40
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 135 Idaho 525, 20 P.3d 709 (Ct. App. 2001).....	40
<i>State v. Yzaguirre</i> , 144 Idaho 471, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	35
<i>The Associated Press v. Second Jud. Dist.</i> , 172 Idaho 113, 529 P.3d 1259 (2023).....	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	42
<i>Union Pac. Land Res. Corp. v. Shoshone Cty. Assessor</i> , 140 Idaho 528, 96 P.3d 629 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022)	39
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990)	42

<i>Washington v. Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom</i> , 557 P.3d 62 (Nev. 2024).....	35
<i>Wintrode v. Twin Falls Cty. Jail Admin.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00171-BLW, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112304 (D. Idaho June 24, 2024).....	40
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature by Bedke</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	11

STATUTES

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act.....	39
Fetal Heartbeat Preborn Child Protection Act	23
Idaho Administrative Procedures Act.....	12
Idaho Code § 1-203.....	11
Idaho Code § 7-202.....	11
Idaho Code § 7-302.....	11
Idaho Code § 7-303.....	11
Idaho Code § 12-117.....	10, 45
Idaho Code § 18-601.....	23
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	17, 18
Idaho Code § 18-6101.....	38
Idaho Code § 18-8705.....	36
Idaho Code § 18-8801.....	23
Idaho Code § 20-237B.....	32, 41
Idaho Code § 56-255.....	32
Idaho Code § 34-1804.....	29
Idaho Code § 34-1809.....	1, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30
Idaho Code § 34-1812.....	1, 10, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 43, 45
Idaho Code § 56-209.....	38

Idaho Code § 56-255.....32, 37

Idaho Code § 67-1910.....12

Idaho Code § 67-5201.....12

Idaho Code § 117.....45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(2).....37

Idaho Const., art. V, § 911

Idaho Constitution Article III, Section 1.....11

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 635

Pettker et al., “The Limits of Viability,” *Obstet. Gynecol.* 142(3) (Aug. 4, 2023)20

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....40, 41
